The expected return gives us an average return we can anticipate from the security, considering the
probabilities of various scenarios. The standard deviation helps us gauge the risk or volatility associated with
the security. A higher standard deviation indicates greater volatility and, hence, potentially higher risk.

Computing expected return and standard deviation for a portfolio
What about for a portfolio of two assets? Well, we can compute the expected return of the portfolio as a
weighted average of the expected returns of the individual assets in the portfolio. The weights are the
proportion of your wealth you have invested in each asset.
But to compute the variance of the portfolio, you need something else – the covariance between the assets.
The covariance is a crucial concept when dealing with portfolios containing multiple assets. It provides insight
into how two assets move relative to each other. A positive covariance indicates that the assets tend to move
in the same direction, while a negative covariance suggests they move in opposite directions. For example,
consider two assets, A and B, with the following potential outcomes:

Scenario Probability Return of Asset A Return of Asset B
Bullish 0.5 10% 8%

Bearish 0.5 -5% -3%

Do these assets move in the same or opposite directions? Obviously opposite directions. But how do we
quantify this?
First, compute the expected returns:

E(RA)=(0.5×0.10)+(0.5×−0.05)=0.025 or 2.5%
E(RB)=(0.5×0.08)+(0.5×−0.03)=0.025 or 2.5%

Now, compute the covariance:
Cov(RA,RB)=(0.5×(0.10−0.025)×(0.08−0.025))+(0.5×(−0.05−0.025)×(−0.03−0.025))

5

Cov(RA,RB)=0.0056875

If we have the covariance, then the variance of a portfolio is given by a complicated looking formula that
goes like this:

The intuition behind this formula is surprisingly simple. Consider a sack that holds an elephant and a
mouse.

How much will this sack move? The formula says that it will depend on how much the elephant moves (and
a small movement of the elephant will move the sack a lot because the elephant is a huge part of the
portfolio), how much the mouse moves (and even a large movement of the mouse will not move the sack
much because the mouse is a tiny part of the portfolio), and how much the two move relative to each other.